
 

Page 1 of 4 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Audit & Governance Committee  
 

Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive  
Tuesday, 13 June 
2017  
at 10.00 am 

Committee Room A, 
County Hall 
 

Angela Guest 
Room 122, County Hall 
Tel 020 8541 9075 
 
angela.guest@surreycc.gov.u
k 

David McNulty 
 

 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8541 9122, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email 
angela.guest@surreycc.gov.uk. 
 

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Angela Guest on 020 
8541 9075. 

 

 
Members 

Mr David Harmer (Chairman), Mr Keith Witham (Vice-Chairman), Mr Edward Hawkins, Mr Ernest 
Mallett MBE, Dr Peter Szanto and Mrs Fiona White 
 

Ex Officio: 
Mr David Hodge CBE (Leader of the Council), Mr John Furey (Deputy Leader, Cabinet Member 
for Economic Prosperity), Mr Peter Martin and Mr Tony Samuels (Deputy Chairman) 
 

 

We’re on Twitter: 
@SCCdemocracy 

 

 



 
Page 2 of 4 

AGENDA 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING [27 MARCH 2017] 
 
To agree the minutes as a true record of the meeting. 
 

(Pages 1 
- 6) 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or 
as soon as possible thereafter  

(i) Any disclosable pecuniary interests and / or  

(ii) Other interests arising under the Code of Conduct in respect of any 

item(s) of business being considered at this meeting 

NOTES: 

 Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item 

where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest 

 As well as an interest of the Member, this includes any interest, of 

which the Member is aware, that relates to the Member’s s
[...]
017 at Members Conference Room, County Hall, 
Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its next 
meeting. 
 
Elected Members: 
(*absent) 
 
 Mr Stuart Selleck (Chairman) 

Mr Denis Fuller (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr W D Barker OBE 
*Mr Will Forster 
Mr Tim Hall 
Mr Saj Hussain 
 

Members in Attendance 
 
 Mrs Denise Le Gal 

Mrs Linda Kemeny 
 
 

16/17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
There were none. 
 

17/17 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 20 FEBRUARY 2017  [Item 2] 
 
The Minutes were approved as an accurate record of the previous meeting. 
 

18/17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were none. 
 

19/17 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
There were none. 
 

20/17 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER  [Item 5] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
Denise Le Gal, Cabinet Member for Business Services and Resident 
Experience 
Linda Kemeny, Cabinet Member for Schools, Skills and Educational 
Achievement 
David John, Audit Performance Manager 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. A11/16 – Babcock 4s – Cabinet Members were invited to the meeting 
to explain where the Council stood with Babcock 4s in terms of the 

Page 1

2

Item 2



 

Page 2 of 5 

future, bearing in mind that the Council were using their services less 
and less.   

2. The Cabinet Member for Schools, Skills and Educational Achievement 
explained that this was still in transition.  There was some concern 
with schools that did not wish to become academies.  Babcock 4s 
contract was due to end in 2019 but the content of that contract was 
negotiated every year.  It was confirmed that the use of Babcock was 
reducing and was to stop altogether from August 2017.  The School 
Improvement Programme had been reconstructed to the autumn of 
2017 and budget was going into vulnerable schools or those with most 
need of improvement.  Discussion had been had with Babcock to 
identify those schools that needed 
[...]
ouncil would still buy into it to widen 
functionality. 

 
Action/Further information to note: 
Committee Manager to expedite a response from the Cabinet Member for 
Highways, Transport and Flooding – Tracker A4/17. 
Delete tracker items as they were completed: A3/17, A2/17 and A14/16. 
 
Resolved: 
That the committee notes the report. 

Page 2

2



 

Page 3 of 5 

 
21/17 LEADERSHIP RISK REGISTER  [Item 6] 

 
Declarations of interest: 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
Nicola O’Connor, Finance Manager 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. The Finance Manager outlined the changes in the report since the last 
meeting which were contained in paragraph 5 of the report. 

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
None 
 
Resolved: 
That the Committee notes the report. 
 

22/17 PENSION FUND ACCOUNTS EXTERNAL AUDIT 2016/17  [Item 7] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
Phil Triggs, Strategic Manager Pensions and Treasury 
Ciaran McLaughlin, Engagement Lead, Grant Thornton 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. .The Strategic Manager, Pensions and Treasury, introduced the report 
and highlighted the risks identified by Grant Thornton but explained 
that they were not specific to Surrey County Council but for all local 
authority pension fund financial statements. 

2. The Grant Thornton representative highlighted changes in the plan 
around developments, challenges and financial reporting.  In response 
to a Member query he explained that external audit looked at 
investments coming in and how the Council had valued those 
investments.  They did not give opinion on contributions. 

3. In response to another Member query it was confirmed that Grant 
Thornton receive a copy of all completed internal audit reports. 

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
None 
 
Resolved: 
That the external audit plan as attached to the submitted report was 
approved. 
 

23/17 BREACHES POLICY FOR THE FIREFIGHTERS PENSION SCHEME  [Item 
8] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
None 

Page 3

2



 

Page 4 of 5 

Witnesses: 
Neil Mason, Senior Advisor Pension Fund 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. The Senior Advisor introduced the report and explained that the 
Governance Framework was created by the Pension Act.  In response 
to a Member query it was said that the Scheme would be published on 
the Fire Service website and shared with unions and the 
administration team. 

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
None 
 
Resolved: 
That the Breaches of Law Policy and Guidance, included as Annexes 1 to 5 of 
the submitted report, be approved. 
 

24/17 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  [Item 9] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
David John, Audit Performance Manager 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Audit Performance Manager introduced the Annual Internal Audit 
Plan for 2017/18 explaining that under-pinning the work of the Internal 
Audit team in delivering the Annual Internal Audit Plan were the key 
principles and objectives as set out in the Internal Audit Charter and 
Strategy.  These were presented alongside the Annual Internal Audit 
Plan for 2017/18 as good practice dictated that these should be 
updated and reviewed on an annual basis.  Also included in the report 
were the updated Internal Audit Reporting and Escalation Policy and 
Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme as required by the 
Public sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). 

2. It was reported that the Escalation Policy would be reviewed through 
the year as the team joined Orbis and that key officers and Members 
would review reports in the same way.   

3. The Audit Performance Manager also pointed out that the reduced 
number of audit days was due to staff changes and that management 
time had been reduced rather than actual audit time.  He also said that 
the Audit Plan would come back to Committee in the autumn once the 
staffing had settled. 

4. In response to one Member’s concern regarding the potential loss in 
the level of detail when the Council joined with other authorities the 
Audit Performance Manager stated that audit team would continue 
working to each sovereign authority. 

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
None 

Page 4

2



 

Page 5 of 5 

Resolved: 
 
That the following annexes to the submitted report be approved: 
 

a) Internal Audit Charter (Annex A) 
b) The Internal Audit Strategy (Annex B) 
c) The Internal Audit Reporting and Escalation Policy (Annex C) 
d) The Internal Audit Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme 

(Annex D) 
e) 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan (Annex E) 

 
25/17 COMPLETED INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS  [Item 10] 

 
Declarations of interest: 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
David John, Audit Performance Manager 
Nicola O’Connor, Finance Manager 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. The Audit Performance Manager introduced the report and stated that 
there had been much improvement in the foster care.  He also 
confirmed that academies were included in the audit sample for 
safeguarding in education. 

2. In response to a Member query about how the sample were chosen 
for safeguarding in education audit the Audit Performance Manager 
explained that there were many factors taken into consideration 
including: what the audit was to look at, geography, need, who was 
available and not choosing the same schools each time. 

3. In response to a Member query about whether schools were on the 
risk register the Finance Manager confirmed that this would be on the 
service risk register. 

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
None 
 
Resolved: 
That the Committee notes the report. 
 

26/17 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 11] 
 
The date of the meeting was noted. 
 
The Chairman thanked officers and Member of the Committee for their work 
and support to the Committee. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 11.25 am 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 

Page 5

2



This page is int
[...]
e Governance Panel chose 4 
policies for review – The Grievance 
Policy, The Member Officer Protocol, 
The Resilience Policy, and The 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers 
Act (RIPA). 

 
The Information Governance Risk 
Board is monitoring data security and 
cyber security. A new fraud e-learning 
package will be launched in 2017. 

The overall response rate was only 
29% compared to 43% in 2015/16. 

RIPA had the highest response rate of 
35% (9 out of 26 managers) but the 
sample size was smallest.  

There were varying degrees of 
understanding of the policies among 
the managers who responded. 

All the policies are not published on 
SCC’s internal and external websites. 

 
The survey responses also identified 
the need for appropriate training to be 
made available for managers. 

 

Some 
Improvement 
Needed  

Members of the Governance Panel to 
consider encouraging managers to 
engage in the CRSA process by sharing 
the results (L). 
 
Up to date policies should be published on 
SCC’s internal and external websites (L). 
 
 Suitable training sessions to be arranged 
for all Level 1-4 responsible managers and 
participation should be encouraged (L). 
 
The procedural compliance of all officers 
impacted by the policy on RIPA should be 
reviewed to enable correct use (L). 
 
 
  
 

  

P
age 36

6



Completed Audit Reports (March - May 2017) Annex A 

 

1
 Audit Opinions 

 

Effective  Controls evaluated are adequate, appropriate, and effective to provide 
reasonable assurance that risks are being managed and objectives should 
be met.  

Some Improvement 
Needed  

A few specific control weaknesses were noted; generally however, controls 
evaluated are adequate, appropriate, and effective to provide reasonable 
assurance that risks are being managed and objectives should be met.  

Significant 
Improvement Needed  

Numerous specific control weaknesses were noted. Controls evaluated are 
unlikely to provide reasonable assurance that risks are being managed and 
objectives should be met.  

Unsatisfactory  Controls evaluated are not adequate, appropriate, or effective to provide 
reasonable assurance that risks are being managed and objectives should 
be met.  

 
 
 
 
2 Audit Recommendations  
 
Priority High (H) - major control weakness requiring immediate implementation of recommendation 
Priority Medium (M) - existing procedures have a negative impact on internal control or the efficient use of resources 
Priority Low (L) - recommendation represents good practice but its implementation is not fundamental to internal control 

 

 

P
age 37

6



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

13 June 2017 
 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 

 
 

SUMMARY: 

 
This report summarises the work of Internal Audit for the period 1 April 2016 to 31 March 
2017, identifying the main themes arising from the audit reviews and the implications for the 
County Council.  The Audit Performance Managers report key findings and 
recommendations arising from audits undertaken as part of regular reporting to this 
Committee on completed audits.   

 
A list of all Internal Audit reports issued in the period is attached at Annex A for information. 
In response to member interest in management action taken to implement Internal Audit 
recommendations this report also provides, at Annexes B and C, details of progress made to 
date for those audit reports previously presented to this Committee. 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 

 
Members are asked to note the work undertaken and performance of Internal Audit in 
2016/17 and the resultant annual audit opinion; and, determine whether there are any 
matters that the Committee wishes to draw to the attention of the Cabinet or the County 
Council. 
 

INTRODUCTION 

 
1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations require every local authority to undertake an 

adequate and effective internal audit of its accounting records and of its system of 
internal control.  Within
[...]
ews completed during the period, on the 
governance and internal control environment during 2016/17 is Some Improvement 

Page 40

7



 

Needed.  A few specific control weaknesses were noted; generally however, controls 
evaluated are adequate, appropriate, and effective to provide reasonable assurance 
that risks are being managed and objectives should be met. 

 
10 In forming this opinion, the Chief Internal Auditor can confirm that Internal Audit activity 

throughout 2016/17 has been independent of the rest of the organisation and has not 
been subject to interference in the level or scope of audit work completed. There are 
no qualifications to this overall opinion. 

 
11 This overall audit opinion is largely a reflection of the system and procedural controls 

around the County’s key financial systems that are subject to annual review by Internal 
Audit and are considered to be sound.  It is noted however that despite the controls in 
place, there is a high risk as highlighted in the Leadership Risk register of failure to 
achieve the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) going forward as a result of: 
 

 not achieving savings 

 additional service demand and/or 

 over optimistic funding levels 
 
12 More generally however in wider service reviews some specific weaknesses were 

identified by Internal Audit that meant that control in those particular areas did not 
provide reasonable assurance that risks are being managed so that objectives would 
be met.  The following table shows the spread of audit opinions for the 55 standard 
audit reports issued in the period 2016/17 with comparative information for 2015/16.   
 

Audit Opinion 2015/16 2016/17 

No of Audit 
Reports 

% No of Audit 
Reports 

% 

Effective 17 29 10 18 

Some Improvement 
Needed 

25 43 31 57 

Significant  Improvement 
Needed 

11 19 9 16 

Unsatisfactory 2 4 1 2 

n/a 3 5 4 7 

Total 58 100 55 100 

 
13 A complete list of audit reports issued in the period is set out in Annex A. T
[...]
of the 2016/17 Annual Governance Statement. 

 

Code of Corporate Governance 

 
3 The Local Government Act 2000 places a reliance on local authorities to review their 

governance arrangements and operate through a local governance framework, which 
brings together requirements, governance principles and processes. 

 
4 Surrey County Council’s Code of Corporate Governance meets those requirements by 

outlining the council’s commitment to good governance and providing a robust 
framework of policies and procedures that underpin compliance with the governance 
principles. It also sets out the mechanisms for monitoring and reviewing the corporate 
governance arrangements.  

 

                                                 
1
 Consisting Director of Legal, Democratic and Cultural Services (Chair), senior representatives from 

Finance, HR and Strategy & Performance, Chief Internal Auditor, Risk and Governance Manager 

Page 119

10

Item 10



 

 2 

5 An annual review of the Code of Corporate Governance has been undertaken to 
ensure that it is fit for purpose and reflects the authority’s approach and commitment to 
good governance.  Minor updates have been made to reflect organisational changes.  
The Governance Panel approved the updated Code of Corporate Governance at its 
meeting on 11 May 2017 and it is attached at Annex B. 

 

Implications 

  
 Financial 
6 There are no direct financial implications of this report. 
 
 Equalities 
7 There are no direct equalities implications of this report. 
 
 Risk management 
8 An effective governance and internal control environment leads to improved 

performance and outcomes for residents. 
 

What happens next 

 
The Code of Corporate Governance will be presented to County Council for inclusion into 
the Constitution. 
 

 
REPORT AUTHORS:  Cath Edwards, Risk and Governance Manager  
 
CONTACT DETAILS:  cath.edwards@surreycc.gov.uk, 020 8541 9193,  
 
Sources/background papers:  Governance Panel papers, working
[...]
 Annual Governance Statement, which summarises the 
council’s governance arrangements for the financial year ending 31 March 2017. 
 

 

Recommendations 

 
It is recommended that the committee: 
 

1. Review the contents of the draft Annual Governance Statement (Annex A) to satisfy 
themselves that the governance arrangements are represented correctly; and 
 

2. Commend the draft Annual Governance Statement to the Cabinet for publication with 
the council’s Statement of Accounts. 

 

Introduction 

 
1 The council is required to annually review the effectiveness of its governance 

arrangements and produce an Annual Governance Statement.  Surrey County 
Council’s Governance Strategy and Code of Corporate Governance details the six 
good governance principles adopted by the council and by which the governance 
arrangements are assessed.  The Code of Corporate Governance also details the 
methodology by which the annual review of governance is undertaken. 

 
2 The review of governance is overseen by the Governance Panel (Director of Legal, 

Democratic and Cultural Services [chair], senior representatives from Finance, HR and 
Strategy & Performance, Chief Internal Auditor and Risk & Governance Manager), 
which has the responsibility for the development and maintenance of the governance 
environment and production of the Annual Governance Statement. 

 
3 The 2016/17 annual governance review has provided a satisfactory level of assurance 

on the council’s governance arrangements. 
 
 
 

Page 139

11

Item 11



 2 

Annual Governance Statement 2016/17 

 
4 The 2016/17 draft Annual Governance Statement developed by the Governance Panel 

is attached at Annex A.  There are two main sections: 
  

Section Pages Detail 

The governance 
environment 

3 to 8 Summarises the council’s key policies, 
procedures and arrangements that 
evidence good governance. 

Includes the overall opinion of the Chief 
Internal Auditor on the internal control 
environment. 

Focus fo
[...]
n

	6 COMPLETED INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS
	ITEM 06 - ANNEX A

	7 ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT
	ITEM 07 - Annex A
	ITEM 07 - Annex B
	ITEM 07 - Annex C
	ITEM 07 - Annex D

	8 FULL YEAR SUMMARY OF INTERNAL AUDIT IRREGULARITY AND SPECIAL INVESTIGATIONS
	ITEM 08 - Annex A
	ITEM 08 - Annex B

	9 ANNUAL RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT
	ITEM 09 - Annex A (Risk strategy)
	ITEM 09 - Annex B (LRR)

	10 Governance Strategy and Code of Corporate Governance
	ITEM 10 - GS ANNEXA
	ITEM 10 - GS ANNEXB

	11 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT
	ITEM 11 - Annex A (AGS)

	12 COMMITTEE WORKPLAN
	Work Plan 2017




Minutes of the meeting

27117

2817

29/17

30/17

3117

MINUTES of the meeting of the AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held
at 10.00 am on 13 June 2017 at Committee Room A, County Hall.

These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its next
meeting.

Elected Members:
(Present)

Mr David Harmer (Chairman)

Mr Keith Witham (Vice-Chairman)
Mr Edward Hawkins

Dr Peter Szanto

Mrs Fiona White

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS [item 1]

An apology for absence was received from Mr Ernest Mallett.
MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING [27 MARCH 2017] [ltem 2]
The Minutes were approved as an accurate record of the previous meeting.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST [Item 3]

There were none.

QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS [item 4]

There were none.

RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER AND BULLETIN [Item 5]
Declarations of interest:

None

Witnesses:
David John, Audit Performance Manager

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. The Committee reviewed the tracker items left over from the previous
committee and agreed that A4/17 and A11/16 be noted and to remove
them from the tracker.

2. The Committee were informed that the new Managing Director of
Surrey Choices was Penelope Fell but it was too early to say if she
would be invited to a select committee. Therefore tracker item Al
would remain on the tracker.

3. The Committee agreed to retain tracker items A8/16 (social care
charging) and A18/15 (SEND Strategy) until they had seen the follow
up audits currently taking place.

Page 1 of 8



32117

4. A Member pointed out that Paul Deach, a new member was an expert
in social media and that the Audit team may wish to contact him when
writing their audit report for social media.

5. The Chairman raised an issue he had with the Investment Strategy
Review that was considered by Cabinet in March 2017. The Audit
Performance Manager stated that he would keep a watching brief and
that if the Committee thought the Strategy not robust enough it could
be reviewed. The Chairman said he would raise his concerns with the
Cabinet Member.

Action/Further information to note:
None.

RESOLVED:

1. That tracker items A4/17 (highways) and A11/16 (Babcock 4s) were
completed and to be removed from the tracker .

2. The information bulletin was noted.
COMPLETED INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS [ltem 6]
Declarations of interest:

None

Witnesses:
David John, Audit Performance Manager
Russell Banks, Chief Internal Auditor

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. The Committee were informed that Pension Administration and Youth
Services would be reviewed in terms of progress and that if it was felt
that they were not sufficiently improved a report would be brought to
the September meeting of this committee.

2. It was confirmed that the Pension Fund Committee was receiving
reports on the Pension Administration audit.

3. It was agreed that there were cultural issues in the Youth Service and
that cultural changes normally took longer to put in place.

4. There was some discussion around the new terminology to be used in
audit opinions which would show in the audit reports for 2017/18 to
this committee. ‘Agreed Actions’ would also replace the Management
Action Plans. The new opinion terms, and their meaning, were given
as:

Substantial [ Controls evaluated are adequate, appropriate,

being managed and objectives should be met.

assurance effective to provide reasonable assurance that risks are

assurance

Reasonable | A few specific control weaknesses were noted; generally

however, controls evaluated are adequate, appropriate,
and effective to provide reasonable assurance that risks
are being managed and objectives should be met.

Page 2 of 8




33117

Partial
assurance

Numerous specific control weaknesses were noted.
Controls evaluated are unlikely to provide reasonable
assurance that risks are being managed and objectives
should be met.

Minimum
assurance

Controls evaluated are not adequate, appropriate, or
effective to provide reasonable assurance that risks are
being managed and objectives should be met.

5. There was some discussion around the highways commissioning and
delivery model audit and concern raised about the frequent use of
‘management should consider’. The Audit Performance Manager
explained the audit process and stated that if the team were not
assured within the given deadline then a further report would come
back to Audit Committee. The Chief Internal Auditor explained that
Orbis would be looking at follow-up audits and how these were done
with a view to having a system of action tracking where management
respond to each action or a re-audit.

Actions/ further information to be provided:

That Audit provide copies
Resolved:
The Committee noted the

Reason for decision:

of audit reports to local committee chairmen.

report.

To fulfil its role in monitoring the work of the Audit Team and ensure the
adequacy of management responses.

ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT [ltem 7]

Declarations of interest:

None

Witnesses:

David John, Audit Performance Manager
Russell Banks, Chief Internal Auditor

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. The Audit Performance Manager introduced this report and gave
highlights from it. He pointed out that on page 10 of Annex B — Carers
— an audit assessment rating was missing and that this should read as

‘Green’.

2. Inresponse to a question regarding the civil parking enforcement
review the Audit Performance Manager responded that all boroughs
and districts had been told to follow and improve their practices.
Members asked for the audit report to be re-circulated to them.

3. When asked if the Audit Team needed anything to help them in their
work, aside from staff and resources, the Audit Performance Manager
explained how Orbis had created new opportunities to develop

Page 3 of 8




34/17

specialisms within the audit team and had been expensive to buy in.
He also explained that his was one of the smallest audit teams for the
size of council and that they were all very dedicated.

Actions/ further information to be provided:

That the Civil Parking Enforcement Audit Report be circulated to all members
of Audit & Governance Committee.

Resolved:

The Committee noted the work undertaken and performance of Internal Audit
in 2016/17 and the resultant annual audit opinion.

Reason for decision:

To fulfil its role in monitoring the work of the Audit Team and ensure the
adequacy of management responses.

FULL YEAR SUMMARY OF INTERNAL AUDIT IRREGULARITY AND
SPECIAL INVESTIGATIONS [Item 8]

Declarations of interest:
None

Witnesses:

Reem Burton, Lead Auditor

David John, Audit Performance Manager
Russell Banks, Chief Internal Auditor

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. The Lead Auditor introduced the report and gave a brief explanation of
the service. She highlighted certain areas of note within the report and
explained that one third of cases were brought forward under the
whistle blowing procedure.

2. The Committee discussed the need for publicity of the results both in
terms of the service doing well and acting as a deterrent. The Lead
Auditor explained that some years ago there was not an appetite for
publicity, both amongst senior officers and members. The Chief
Internal Auditor explained that the partnership would be exploring
publicity and were looking to develop a counter fraud specialism.

3. Members discussed the Fighting Fraud Plan 2017/18 and particularly
picked up on mobile phone usage and whether limits could be set on
each phone. The Lead Auditor explained that the Plan was flexible
and relied on available resources. With regards to setting limits on
phones she explained that this was a procurement discussion and that
talks were happening with the provider EE. Members were of the
opinion that if staff know that calls were logged and could be looked at
by managers that this would stop a lot of bad practice.

Actions/ further information to be provided:

1. That the Lead Auditor speak with the Communication Team regarding
publicity.

Page 4 of 8



35/17

2. That in future reports the Lead Auditor includes a pie-chart breakdown
of the ‘proven’ cases.
3. That the Lead Auditor arrange for a Fraud Seminar for members.

Resolved:

1. To note the report and appendices.

2. To request that options for publicity of outcomes to be investigated.
Reason for decision:
To ensure that members of the Audit and Governance Committee are
informed about irregularity investigations and proactive counter fraud work
undertaken by Internal Audit.
ANNUAL RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT [Item 9]
Declarations of interest:
None

Witnesses:

Rawdon Philips, Risk Manager
David McNulty, Chief Executive

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. The Risk Manager introduced the report and explained how there were
now closer links between Audit and Risk management.

2. Inresponse to a query regarding L7 — Organisational resilience — the
Risk Manager explained that previous discussions had been had
regarding splitting this risk but that the proposal was not taken forward.
He also explained how other strategic risk registers worked at different
levels of the organisation and that the risk of flood would be contained
within those as a separate item.

3. The Chairman wanted officers to consider splitting L7 into three
separate parts; cyber risk, flood risk and loss of buildings e.g. County
Hall and to make a committee recommendation to this effect. The
Chief Executive explained that the only reason to change a descriptor
was if the mitigation was different, or changed, and that business
continuity did not depend on buildings.

Actions/ further information to be provided:
None.
Resolved:
1. That the risk management arrangements were satisfactory.

2. To commend the Risk Management Strategy to Council for inclusion in
the Constitution (Annex A).

Page 5 of 8



36/17

3. Torequest that the Chief Executive reconsider risk L7 and to split this
into separate risks of cyber risk and flood risk.

Reason for decisions:

To meet its responsibilities for monitoring the development and operation of
the council’s risk management arrangements.

With agreement from the Committee, the Chairman re-ordered the rest of the
agenda in order to take the Chief Executive’s item next.

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT [ltem 11]
Declarations of interest:

None

Witnesses:

David McNulty, Chief Executive

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. Investment Strateqgy:- The Chief Executive explained that there was a
gateway process, set out in the Investment Strategy, that described its
route prior to it reaching the Investment Board. The Board would then
take a view and send a formal paper to Cabinet for consideration. The
Chairman stated that he had concerns about the new criteria
arrangements described in the report that went to Cabinet in March
2017. The Chief Executive explained that the Council invests under
different powers which include internal investment as well as
investments of social or community value. The Council has a legal
responsibility to support economic prosperity in its localities.

2. Staff Survey:- In response to a query about whether Members
received details of the staff survey the Chief Executive explained that
the survey was undertaken each year and provided key information
about where things could be done differently or better. Following each
survey an action plan was drawn up to ensure continual improvement
in services. The main theme to come out of the latest survey was that
of uncertainty both from within the Council and in the wider world. The
survey was a worthwhile resource and provided much information on a
wide range of questions.

3. Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub -MASH:- In response to a request for
a sentence to be added regarding the ongoing work to bed down the
working of the MASH, the Chief Executive explained why there had
been the initial teething problems in setting up the MASH. He also
explained that even with the initial problems, Children were safer and
better served than prior to establishing this MASH. He also clarified
that the Annual Governance Statement was focused on Governance
and that this aspect appeared under engagement and collaboration
and was not about the operation of the MASH. He agreed to include a
sentence regarding the MASH Board, consisting of leaders from the
partner organisations, which oversees the operation of the MASH.

Page 6 of 8



37117

4. In response to other queries the Chief Executive explained:-

e that it was important for people to know that webcasts were there
to view at their convenience;

¢ that whilst Orbis was expected to continue to expand there were
no other collaborative partnerships in the pipeline. The next step
was to work towards better integration of health and social care.

¢ there were many ways in which the Council communicated with
Government and MPs to ensure they understood the issues the
Council was facing.

Actions/ further information to be provided:

1. To request information regarding the effectiveness of
registering/declaring significant personal interests and whether these
were ever declared in meetings.

2. To request information regarding webcasting usage and whether the
number of meetings webcast was up or down.

3. That the Chief Executive include a sentence, in the AGS, regarding
the MASH Board, consisting of leaders from the partner organisations,
which oversees the operation of the MASH.

Resolved:

To commend the draft Annual Governance Statement to the Cabinet for
publication with the Council’s Statement of Accounts.

Reason for decision:

The council is required to annually review the effectiveness of its governance
arrangements and produce an Annual Governance Statement.

GOVERNANCE STRATEGY AND CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
[Item 10]

Declarations of interest:

None

Witnesses:

Nikki O’Connor, Finance Manager

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. The Finance Manager introduced the report and explained that this
was an annua}l rep(_)rt and that very little had changed since the
previous year’s review.

Actions/ further information to be provided:
That the Finance Manager draft a paragraph for the Chairman in preparation

for him presenting the Code to County Council regarding changes to the
Strategy and Code.

Page 7 of 8



38117

39/17

Resolved:

The updated Code of Corporate Governance (Annex B) was approved and
commended to County Council for inclusion into the Constitution.

Reasons for decision:

1. An annual review of the Code of Corporate Governance has been
undertaken to ensure that it is fit for purpose and reflects the
authority’s approach and commitment to good governance.

2. The Local Government Act 2000 places a reliance on local authorities
to review their governance arrangements and operate through a local
governance framework, which brings together requirements,
governance principles and processes.

COMMITTEE WORKPLAN [ltem 12]
The workplan was noted.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING [ltem 13]

The date of the next meeting was noted.

Meeting ended at: 1.12 pm

Chairman

Page 8 of 8



